## I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

**Executive Committee Resolution No. 172** 

Introduced by:

L. F. Kasperbauer
Ray Tenorio
A. R. Unpingco
F. B. Aguon, Jr.
J. M.S. Brown
Edward J.B. Calvo
B. J.F. Cruz
Mike Cruz
Mark Forbes
R. Klitzkie
J. A. Lujan
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
R. J. Respicio

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending and congratulating Ms. Janice "Jan" H. Milligan on her retirement from the Guam Community College and to express sincere gratitude for her twenty-four (24) years of public service and dedication to educating the people of Guam.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I

- 2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Ms. Janice "Jan" H. Milligan was born in Indiana,
- 4 Pennsylvania, and is the proud mother of two (2) children, son, Jeff, married
- 5 to Stacey, and daughter, Jennifer, married to David Hogg; she is also the
- 6 proud grandmother of Vera Ann; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Milligan received her Bachelor of Science degree in 1 2 Business Education, with a minor in English Literature/Composition, from 3 Pennsylvania State University, University Park, Pennsylvania in 1957, and a Master's degree in Counseling Leadership, with Honors, from Saint Mary's 4 5 College of California, Moraga, California in 1992; and WHEREAS, her academic background includes post-graduate courses 6 7 for Teacher Certification from the State of California, issued through the University of California Extension, University of California, Santa Barbara 8 9 University of California at Los Angeles and California State University, 10 Northridge; and 11 WHEREAS, in 1973, Ms. Milligan began her public service career on 12 Guam as a Teacher V with the Department of Education at the John F. 13 Kennedy High School in Tamuning, and within a month's time was promoted to Teacher VI with the Department of Education at the Guam Vocational 14 Technical High School. In 1976, Ms. Milligan took on the role of Teacher VI, 15 16 Co-Operative Education Coordinator at Simon Sanchez Jr. High, and Guam Vocational Technical High through 1978; and 17 18 WHEREAS, in 1977, Ms. Janice Milligan joined the Guam Community 19 College as one of four (4) Chartered Faculty Members, and in the summer of 20 1978 transferred to GCC as a Teacher VI; in 1979 she was promoted to the 21 rank of Associate Professor and was assigned to the Vocational High School 22 program, and beginning in 1984 Associate Professor Milligan worked with the Placement Center at GCC and the Co-Operative Extension through 1985. After 23

a brief relocation to the continental United States, from 1985 to 1993, Ms. Jan

24

- 1 Milligan returned to GCC as the Post Secondary Services Coordinator; in 1994,
- 2 she began working with the college's Project Aim TriO which provides
- 3 counseling services to students from disadvantaged backgrounds, a position
- 4 she holds today; and
- 5 WHEREAS, in her current position from which she will retire from on
- 6 September 30, 2006, Associate Professor Milligan's evaluations have been
- 7 continuously rated as Outstanding, or Exceeding in Expectations; and
- 8 WHEREAS, with Project AIM, Ms. Jan Milligan provides yearly services
- 9 to approximately one hundred seventy five (175) participants from Guam,
- 10 remote Pacific Islands, the Philippines, and Asia; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Ms. Milligan has held positions that include: General
- 12 Equivalency Diploma (GED) Chief Examiner; Disability Services Coordinator,
- 13 College ADA Compliance Officer; and has taught classes for the Business
- 14 Technology Department among her other duties; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Ms. Milligan remained current in the latest developments
- 16 in vocational and continuing education by partaking in professional
- 17 development opportunities and attending conferences and workshops, on and
- 18 off-island; and
- 19 WHEREAS, honors and awards earned by Ms. Janice Milligan include,
- 20 an honorary induction into the Phi Theta Kappa Honor Society, where she
- 21 was named the "2006 Advisor of the Year"; Phi Theta Kappa "Outstanding
- 22 Faculty Member of the Year, 2001"; and was listed in the 1999, "Who's Who
- 23 Among America's Teachers", and was nominated for "Who's Who Among
- 24 America's Teachers" in the 1998, 1999, 2003 academic years; and

WHEREAS, her professional and civic affiliations include membership 1 in the American Vocational Association, Cooperative Education Association, 2 Guam Advisory Council on Vocational Education, the Guam Business 3 Education Association, Phi Delta Kappa, National Educational Fraternity, the 4 5 American Cancer Society, and the American Heart Association; and WHEREAS, Ms. Milligan is held in high regard by current and former 6 7 colleagues, students, acquaintances and superiors and is deemed as a 8 professional, efficient, ethical, resourceful and dependable individual; and 9 WHEREAS, throughout the past twenty-four (24) years, Ms. Jan Milligan's dedication and commitment to education has contributed to the 10 11 development, progress and success of education on Guam; now, therefore, be 12 it 13 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na 14 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 15 people of Guam, commend and congratulate Ms. Janice "Jan" H. Milligan for 16 her twenty-four (24) years of service to the people of Guam and expresses sincere gratitude for her contributions to the Guam Public School System and 17 to the Guam Community College; and be it further 18 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive 19 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption 20 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Janice H. 21 Milligan; to her family, Jeff and Stacey Milligan; to David and Jennifer Hogg; 22 23 to Dr. Herominiano delos Santos, President, Guam Community College; and

to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

24

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 11TH DAY OF MAY 2006.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

**Chairman, Executive Committee** 

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

**Secretary of the Legislature**